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CHAPTER 11-—-H. F. No. 95
[Coded]

An act relating to trunk highways, and the des:gnauon of the
constitutional routes of the runk highway system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:’

Section 1. [161.114]  Constifutional . trunk highways,
The trunk highway routes, numbered 1 through 70, as described
in the constitutional amendment adopted November 2, 1920, are
designated as the constitutional routes of the trunk hlghway system.

_ Sec. 2. Revisor's duties. In _preparing the next edition of
Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall add following sectlon
1 the words, “The constitutional routes are described as follows:” and
shall thereafter describe each of the routes as referred to in section 1.

Approved February 14, 1965:

CHAPTER 12—-H F. No. 56

An act relatmg to municipal courts; appomtmem of” Judges
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.06, Subdwmon 5.

Be it enacted by the Leglslatm'e of the State of anesota .

Sectlon 1. anesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.06, Subdm-
sion 5 is amended to read:

~Subd. 5. Municipal courts; appomtment of judges. . When a
new court is organized more than 90 days pnor toa regular city,. vil-
lage, or borough election, or whenever there is a vacancy in the office
of judge, the governor shall appoint a qualified person to fill the va-
cancy to hold office until a successor is elected and qualified. If there
is no qualified person who will accept the appomtment the governor
may appoint a suitable person not learned in the law to the office of
judge to take hold office until the first Monday of the month next fol-
lowing the next regular city, village, or borough election held more
than one year after such appointment. The successor shall be elected
for a six year term in the next regular city, village, or borough elec-
tion occumng more than one year after such appointment. If no per-
son learned in the law is elected at such election, the vacancy in the
office may be filled by the governor as hereinbefore provided. In the
absence or disability of the municipal judge and special municipal
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